
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday 28 May 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Owen (Chair), Buswell (Deputy Chair), Begley, Branston, D Henson, Mitchell, K, Newby, 
Oliver, Quance, I, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies
To receive apologies from Committee members.

2   Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019. (Pages 3 - 

6)

3   Declarations of Interest
Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public
It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: -

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on 
the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk


defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

5   Update to the Animal Licensing Policy
To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. (Pages 7 - 

224)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107.



LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 March 2019

Present:

Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 

Councillors Sheldon, Begley, Branston, Foale, D Henson, Holland, Newby, Pattison, Sills, 
Warwick and Wright 

Apologies:

Councillors Mitchell

Also present:

Solicitor, Interim Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (MD)

5 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct.

6 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

7 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

8 Application for Consent to Street Trade

The Chair introduced the Committee and set out the procedure. The Solicitor set out 
the Council’s policy and the requirements under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

The Interim Principal Licensing Officer, presented the report which advised the
Committee that the applicant was seeking approval to engage in street trading on 
Castle Street, using a pedal bike to sell ice cream for a six month period, between 
May and October. The applicant had supplied photographs of the proposed bicycle, 
the ice cream box, parasol and the attached basket. The dimensions of the bike 
would be 1.9m x 1.15m x 09m. The applicant had applied to trade between 09.30am 
and 17.30pm, between Monday and Sunday on Castle Street and a sample menu 
had been supplied to the Licensing Authority. It was confirmed that no 
representations had been received and that a battery operated generator would be in 
operation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The applicant was attendance and spoke in support of the application, stating that he 
would be operating the business with his son, who was currently at University but 
would be running the business during the summer months. They both had a passion 
for running the business and using locally sourced ice-cream, with an intention to 
eventually make and sell their own ice-cream. All cups would be eco and compost 
friendly. 

In response to questions from Members, the applicant responded:-

 The applicant’s son would be the primary operator of the business, who was 
currently at University. He would be operating the business initially for six 
months, around the term times, but may be looking to trade for a longer duration 
in the future. There currently wasn’t much interest in selling ice-cream during the 
winter months;

 If required, they could trade on for longer in the evenings, depending on how 
busy the High Street was, however the battery could only last for 6-7 hours;

 They would only be selling ice-cream, in recyclable containers;
 He would be looking into using discounts for re-usable cups;
 His son had undertaken market research for competitors, however there was 

little competition identified;
 A food hygiene certificate had been applied for and could be issued once a 

licence had been granted;
 The bike would be driven to the site, along with recycling bins, but the bike itself 

would be mobile;
 The application was the first time he had applied for a trading licence and the 

bike dimensions were correct. There would be a slight change to the branding;
 He would be happy to proceed with the applied conditions and the proposed 

operating times.

The Interim Principal Licensing Officer responded to Member enquires, stating:-

 A street scene check would identify other local competitors in the area;
 The Licensing Authority could address extending hours and days if requested to 

do so by the applicant.
 Traders could also apply daily for an extension to a licence if required

Following the resolution, the Chair commented that the Licensing Committee would 
encourage the applicant, if he was minded to apply to extend the operating period 
and hours, to encourage the promotion of the High Street. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved with the following conditions:

a) That all of the conditions contained within Appendix A of the Street Trading 
Policy dated June 2015 should be included on the consent;

b) That the consent holder will provide a bin for customer use and that the consent 
holder will ensure that any rubbish in the vicinity (within 100m of the business), 
emanating from the business is cleared away at regular intervals;

c) The use of A boards and flags is prohibited;
d) The consent holder will not conduct fly posting;
e) In the event that issues do arise from this consent, then this consent may be 

revoked by the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager in consultation with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee;

f) That in line with the Council resolution of 24th April 2018; any cutlery, food/ drink 
containers, and drinking straws used, should not be made from single use 
plastics.

Page 4



g) Any power generator operated by the consent holder shall be approved by the 
Environmental Health Licensing Manager.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.09 pm

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 28 May 2019
Executive Meeting: 11 June 2019
Council Meeting: 23 July 2019
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Title: Report outlining a Proposal to adopt an updated Animal Licensing 
Policy

Is this a Key Decision? No

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a key 
decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

1. What is the report about?

This report details, and seeks approval for, the changes that are being proposed to the 
Animal Licensing Policy. The Licensing Committee is constituted with formulating new 
statements of licensing policy and, if approved, will be put forward to Executive and Full 
Council for adoption.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That the Committee approves the updated Animal Licensing Policy, so that it can be 
referred onto the Executive on 11th June 2019 and Full Council for adoption on 23rd July 
2019.

2.2    That the Executive supports the changes to the Animal Licensing Policy.

2.2    That Council formally adopts the updated Animal Licensing Policy.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 Members may be familiar with the previous Policy that was introduced, following approval 
by the Committee on 31 October 2017. This document was formulated in anticipation of 
the, then, forthcoming changes in animal welfare due be introduced by DEFRA and 
modelled on conditions based on industry best practice. The original policy is contained in 
Appendix B. 

3.2 On 5 October 2018, the Council received a silver award from the RSPCA for its policies and 
procedures in regard to animal licensing and this is contained in Appendix C.

3.3 On 1 October 2018, however, DEFRA released Guidance associated with the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. The 
Government’s Press release is contained in Appendix D and the link to the Guidance for 
Members’ reference is as follows:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-
authorities.

3.4 The Guidance presents the following changes to the existing Policy:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities


 Changes to the conditions for animal boarding (cats and dogs), dog breeding, riding 
establishment, dangerous wild animal and pet shop establishments.

 The addition of conditions for dog day care establishments and keeping animals for training 
or exhibition.

 The introduction of a more robust scoring and risk matrix for grading establishments and 
determining the length of licences (licences can now last from one to three years).

 The introduction of a minimum and higher standard for establishments to aspire to.

3.5 This proposed Policy contained in Appendix A sets out the general principles that the 
Council will follow in relation to the enforcement of animal welfare legislation. The policy 
also describes the types of animal licensing matters that are likely to occur and how the 
Council will deal with them. An Equalities Impact Assessment is contained in this report.

3.6 The primary purpose of the Regulations is to introduce a minimum standard to which all 
establishments must adhere to. With the exception of dangerous wild animals and keeping 
or training animals for exhibition, any establishment can attain a higher standard, provided 
they obtain all of the ‘required higher standards’ and 50% of the ‘optional higher standards’.

3.7 Section 15 (pages 15 to 17) of the proposed Policy highlights how Council Officers are 
empowered to grade establishments and assess risk.

3.8 It is the expectation of Officers that all of the Council’s currently licensed establishments will 
be graded under the new Regulations by 30 June 2019. It is fully appreciated that some 
establishments may wish 
[...]
g of 
Activities Involving Animals (England) Regulations 2018 states that ‘A local authority must 
have regard in the carrying out of its functions under these Regulations to such guidance as 
may be issued by the Secretary of State’. The Council’s revised policy incorporates the 
Animals Activity Star Rating System as set out in the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 procedural guidance notes for Local 
Authorities (October 2018). The procedural guidance states at paragraphs 61 and 62:

‘This guidance describes the risk-based system that must be used when issuing animal 
activities licences under the Regulations with the exception of “keeping or Training Animals 
for Exhibition” where all licences are issued for three years. This system should be used to 
determine both the length of the licence and the star rating to award. Local authorities in 
England are expected to follow it in full.

The purpose is to ensure consistency in implementation and operation of the licensing 
system by local authorities, and to ensure that consumers can be confident that the star 
rating applied to businesses is an accurate reflection of both their risk level and the animal 
welfare standards that they adopt.’

The procedural guidance states that the Animal Activity Star Rating System ‘…should be 
used every time a licence is granted or renewed.’

Accordingly, these provisions have been incorporated into the Council’s Animal Licensing 
Policy.

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:

The Monitoring Officer has no comments in relation to this report.

9. Report details:

9.1 Members may be familiar with the previous Policy that was introduced, following approval 
by the Committee on 31 October 2017. This document was formulated in anticipation of the, 
then, forthcoming changes in animal welfare due be introduced by DEFRA and modelled on 
conditions based on industry best practice. The original policy is contained in Appendix B. 

9.2 On 5 October 2018, the Council received a silver award from the RSPCA for its policies and 
procedures in regard to animal licensing and this is contained in Appendix C.

9.3 On 1 October 2018, however, DEFRA released Guidance associated with the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. The 
Government’s Press release is contained in Appendix D and the link to the Guidance for 
Members’ reference is as follows:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-
authorities.

9.4 The Guidance presents the following changes to the existing Policy:

 Changes to the conditions for animal boarding (cats and dogs), dog breeding, riding 
establishment, dangerous wild animal and pet shop establishments.

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities


 The addition of conditions for dog day care establishments and keeping animals for 
training or exhibition.

 The introduction of a more robust scoring and risk matrix for grading establishments and 
determining the length of licences (licences can now last from one to three years).

 The introduction of a minimum and higher standard for establishments to aspire to.

9.5 This proposed Policy contained in Appendix A sets out the general principles that the 
Council will follow in relation to the enforcement of animal welfare legislation. The policy 
also describes the types of animal licensing matters that are likely to occur and how the 
Council will deal with them.

9.6 The primary purpose of the Regulations is to introduce a minimum standard to which all 
establishments must adhere to. With the exception of dangerous wild animals and keeping 
or training animals for exhibition, any establishment can attain a higher standard, provided 
they obtain all of the ‘required higher standards’ and 50% of the ‘optional higher standards’.

9.7 Section 15 (pages 15 to 17) of the proposed Policy highlights how Council Officers are 
empowered to grade establishments and assess risk.

9.8 It is the expectation of Officers that all of the Council’s currently licensed establishments will 
be graded under the new Regulations by 30 June 2019. It is fully appreciated that some 
establishments may wish to attain the higher standard and this may take some time for 
them to achieve this. Therefore, Officers shall be extending the invitation to those 
establishments for further inspections and re-grading to take place, at no extra cost, up to 
31 December 2019.

9.9 Officers are asked to provide the following information to DEFRA on an annual basis by 31 
May each year (for the period 1 April to 31 March):

 The number of licences in force for each licensable activity in its area on 1 April each 
year (essential).

 The average level of fees it has charged for licences it has granted or renewed for each 
licensable activity between 1 April and 31 March (essential).

 The average star rating given out for each establishment type or other pieces of 
information which could be useful for informing policy or the progress on implementation 
(optional).

10. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

The proposed Policy will contribute to improvements in animal welfare, help promote a 
healthy and safe city, and lend support to a robust, business friendly economy.

11. What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

11.1 The introduction of minimum standards for establishments can only be described as a 
positive step for members of the public and prospective consumers in particular looking to 
determine if an establishment is registered and legally compliant, or not. However, since 
there are different routes that establishments can pursue in which to achieve a higher 
standard, members of the public should still satisfy themselves that any 
[...]
es)
Room 2.3
01392 265115

Legislation: 
 Animal Welfare Act 2006
 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963
 Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 1983
 Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970
 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976
 Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991
 Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999
 Zoo Licensing Act 1981
 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018

 

Page 11



Equality Impact Assessment - To be completed using the checklist of questions at the end of the table

Title of work being assessed: Proposed Amendment to Animal Licensing Policy

Introduction

The Licensing Committee report outlines a series of proposed changes to the Animal Licensing Policy originally agreed in October 2017 
(Appendix B), in anticipation of forthcoming DEFRA Regulations and Guidance. We have since received that new Guidance on 1 October 2018 
and, as a result, the Policy needs to be changed to ensure that the council is meeting its legal obligations. 

Since the proposed Policy amendments are merely a reflection of new Government Regulations, the content, but the overall aim of the original 
Policy (namely how we will licence establishments) has not changed. 

Lead officer: Simon Lane, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Service Manager: Simon Lane, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Stakeholders: 

Residents (and Prospective Consumers), Elected Members, Visitors to the City, and Current Animal Establishment Licence Holders.

For each of the areas below, an assessment has been made on whether the policy has a positive, negative or neutral impact, and brief 
details of why this decision was made and notes of any mitigation are included. Where the impact is negative, a high, medium or low 
assessment is given. The assessment rates the impact of the policy based on the current situation (i.e. disregarding any actions planned 
to be carried out in future).

High impact – a significa
[...]
s) 

(England) Regulations 2018

Animal Licensing Policy

Environmental Health & Licensing Manager
Civic Centre
Paris Street
Exeter
EX1 1RQ

 01392 265702 
 licensing@exeter.gov.uk 
 www.exeter.gov.uk/licensing

Issue Date: TBC

Page 19



Page 2 of 119

CONTENTS

Page:

   3. Section 1 Purpose.
   Section 2 Scope of Policy.

Section 3 Animal Welfare Act.
   4. Section 4 Aims of Policy.

Section 5 Enforcement of Policy.
   5. Section 6 What Will the Council Do?
   6. Section 7 Policy Application.
   7. Section 8 Animal Board Establishments.
   8. Section 9 Dog Day Care.
   9. Section 10 Dog Breeding Establishments.
 10. Section 11 Riding Establishments.
 11. Section 12 Dangerous Wild Animals.
 12. Section 13 Pet Shops.
 14. Section 14 Keeping Animals for Training or Exhibition.
 15. Section 15 Length of Licence, Grading and Appeals.
 20. Section 16 Fees and Charges.

Section 17 General.

 21. Appendix A Conditions for Animal Boarding Establishment Licensing.
 43. Appendix B Conditions for Dog Day Care Licensing.
 50. Appendix C Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishment Licensing.
 61. Appendix D Conditions for Riding Establishment Licensing.
 69. Appendix E Conditions for Dangerous Wild Animal Licensing
 70. Appendix F Conditions for Pet Shop Licensing.
111. Appendix G Conditions for Keeping Animals for Training or Exhibition Licensing.

Page 20



Page 3 of 119

Section 1 – Purpose 

1.1. Exeter City Council (the Council) has statutory responsibilities for the licensing of a number of 
activities relating to the welfare of animals under a number of different Acts of Parliament. This 
legislation is aimed at protecting animals and makes it an offence for any person to possess, 
own, or keep animals in order to carry out certain businesses, or have possession of certain 
animals within Exeter, without first being licensed by the Council.

Section 2 – Scope of Policy

2.1 This policy sets out the general principles that the Council will follow in relation to the 
enfo
[...]
including this Council.

3.2 The Act introduces a ‘duty of care’ on any person that is responsible for an animal to ensure that 
the needs of that animal are met. A person does not have to be the owner of the animal for the 
‘duty of care’ to apply.

3.3 The Act creates an offence of failing to provide for the needs of an animal in a persons care and 
increases the penalties for animal abuse allowing the courts to disqualify a person from being in 
charge of animals. Any person disqualified under the Act will also be disqualified from holding a 
licence under any of the primary licensing Acts.

3.4 The Act permits the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to pass 
regulations that may repeal or amend any of the primary licensing Acts or create new forms of 
licences. This policy shall be shall be reviewed and updated as soon as possible after DEFRA 
have issued such Regulations.

3.5 Section 9 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 creates five overarching principles of animal welfare. 
The Act refers to these as the ‘five needs’ of all animals. It is the duty of any person responsible 
for an animal to ensure that each of these five needs are met.

3.6 The ‘five needs’ are:

 The need for a suitable environment;
 The need for a suitable diet;
 The need to be able to exhibit normal behaviour patterns;
 Any need to be housed with, or apart from, other animals; and
 The need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease.

Section 4 – Aims of the Policy

4.1. This Policy will ensure that the Council carries out its animal licensing responsibilities in a fair, 
equitable and consistent manner.

4.2 It will help ensure that the public, councillors and those engaged in animal licensing activities 
understand what the law requires and how the Council will approach its enforcement duties.

Section 5 – Enforcement of the Policy

5.1 The Council will seek to ensure compliance with the legislation and will carry out its duty in an 
appropriate manne
[...]
ed by the Council under the following Acts: 
 

 Animal Welfare Act 2006 

 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

 Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 1983 

 Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970 

 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

 Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991 

 Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 

 Zoo Licensing Act 1981 
 

2.5 These Acts are referred to in this policy as the “primary licensing Acts.” 
It should also be noted that the Performing of Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 is the 
responsibility of the Leicestershire County Council who maintain a register of animals 
involved in performances. Queries about animal performances should therefore be directed 
to them. 

Page 143



Page 4 of 73 

 

 

Section 3 – Animal Welfare Act 
 

 
 

3.1  The Animal Welfare Act 2006 (“the Act”) consolidated and updated a range of previous 
legislation to promote the welfare of animals. This Act is the primary piece of legislation 
controlling animal welfare in England and Wales and established set welfare standards that 
must be maintained by all people who are responsible for an animal. The Act also places 
responsibilities on to numerous enforcement agencies, including this Council. 

 
3.2  The Act introduces a ‘duty of care’ on any person that is responsible for an animal to 

ensure that the needs of that animal are met. A person does not have to be the owner of 
the animal for the ‘duty of care’ to apply. 

 
3.3 The Act creates an offence of failing to provide for the needs of an animal in a persons care 

and increases the penalties for animal abuse allowing the courts to disqualify a person from 
being in charge of animals. Any person disqualified under the Act will also be disqualified 
from holding a licence under any of the primary licensing Acts. 

 
3.4 The Act permits the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

(DEFRA) to pass regulations that may repeal or amend any of the primary licensi
[...]
ficer to be in need of 
veterinary attention shall not be returned to work until the holder of the licence has obtained 
at his own expense and has lodged with the Exeter City Council a veterinary certificate that 
the horse is fit for work.  

 
B.2 Before any horse or pony additional to those named in the attached schedule ‘A’ is taken 

into work at the establishment you shall lodge with Exeter City Council a veterinary 
declaration that the animal was found to be sound and suitable for use.  It shall be on the 
form attached. 

 
B.3 No horse will be let out on hire for riding or used for providing instruction for riding without 

supervision by a responsible person of the age of 16 years or over unless (in the case of 
horse let out for hire for riding) the holder of the licence is satisfied that the hirer of the 
horse is competent to ride without supervision.  

 
B.4 The carrying on of the business of a riding establishment shall at no time be left in the 

charge of any person under the age of 16 years. 
 
B.5 The licence holder shall hold a current insurance policy which insures him against any 

liability for any injury sustained by those who hire a horse from him for riding and those who 
use a horse in the course of receiving from him, in return for payment, instruction in riding 
and arising out of the hire or use of a horse as aforesaid and which also insures such 
persons in respect of any liability which may be incurred by them in respect of injury to any 
person caused by or arising out of the hire or use of a horse as aforesaid.  

 
B.6 A register shall be kept by the licence holder of all horses in his possession aged three and 

under and usually kept on the premises which shall be available for inspection by an 
authorised officer at all reasonable times.  

 
B.7 Horses must be maintained in good health and in all respects physically fit and, in the case 

of a horse kept for the purpose of its being let out on hire for riding or a horse kept
[...]
nt of fish welfare. To assess it, levels of ammonia and nitrite 
must be checked first. Only if such measurements exceed the recommended standards below, or 
there is an unexplained problem, is there any need to proceed further. 
Minimum water standards must be: 
 
Cold Water Species 
Free Ammonia  max 0.02mg/l 
Nitrite    max 0.2mg/l 
Dissolved Oxygen  min 6mg/l 
Nitrate    max 50mg/l above ambient tap water 
Tropical Freshwater Species 
Free Ammonia  max 0.02mg/l 
Nitrite    max 0.2mg/l 
Dissolved Oxygen  min 6mg/l 
Nitrate    max 50mg/l above ambient tap water 
Tropical Marine Species 
Free Ammonia  max 0.01mg/l 
Nitrite    max 0.125mg/l 
Nitrate    max 100mg/l pH min 8.1 
Dissolved Oxygen  min 4.0 mg/l 

   
 
 
 

Page 212



Page 73 of 73 

2. Condition 
 
2.1 Water quality must be checked regularly and records kept of all tests. Centralised systems 
must be tested weekly. 10% of individually filtered tanks or vat must be tested weekly On aquaria 
or vats in which visual inspection indicates unusual behaviour or deaths, water quality inspections 
should be undertaken. 
 
3. Condition  
 
3.1 Holding systems must be cleaned and checked regularly. 

 
4. Condition  
 
4.1 No aquatic organisms should be exposed to excessive light or heat, or lack of adequate 

warmth. 
 
 
 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 217



Page 218



APPENDIX D

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 221



Page 222



Dear Sirs

RE: ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2018

As you may be aware, the Government in October 2018 released the above mentioned 
Regulations, which requires us to change our existing animal licensing policy. Since the Policy is 
being amended to reflect new the new Regulations, this does not constitute a consultation. The 
Policy has been approved by the Licensing Committee and will be recommended to our Execu

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

28 May 2019

Present:

Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 

Councillors Buswell, Begley, Mitchell, K, Oliver, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright 

Apologies:

Councillors Branston, Henson, D, Newby and Quance, I

Also present:

Litigation Solicitor, Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (MD)

9 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct.

10 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

11 Update to the Animal Licensing Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report which considered the updated 
Animal Licensing Policy. He informed Members that, following the changes made by 
the Department for Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), a revised policy had been 
developed, which updated the existing Animal Licensing Policy, which had been 
approved by the Licensing Committee on 31 October 2017. The original policy had 
been developed following a consultation process with DEFRA in 2015, and had 
earned Exeter City Council a silver award from the RSPCA in October 2018. 

Exeter City Council licensed a variety of animal establishments across the city, which 
included pet shops, riding schools and animal breeding establishments and that 
inspections would be undertaken by Licensing Officers with approved vets. Members 
were given an overview on the proposed changes to the Animal Licensing Policy, 
which included:-

 Conditions for animal boarding, dog breeding, riding establishments, dangerous 
wild animal and pet shop establishments;

 Additional conditions for dog day care establishments and the keeping of  
animals for training or exhibitions;

 The introduction of a scoring and risk matrix for grading establishments, to 
determine the length of licences from one to three years;

 The introduction of a minimum standard to a higher standard for establishments.

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that:-



 Following national guidance, a public consultation had not been required, which 
had been also agreed by the Exeter City Council Legal team. 

 Licensed establishments would be graded under the new regulations for 
minimum standards and that no licence would be given to an establishment that 
fell under this requirement. Some establishments may seek to attain a higher 
standard, to support their business. In these circumstances, further inspections 
would be required, but at no extra cost to the business.

RECOMMENDED that the updated Animal Licensing Policy be approved and 
Executive and Council be requested to adopt the Policy.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.45 pm

Chair


